

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 04-16688 & 04-16720

**BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, CLEO PAGE,
DEBORAH GUNTER, KAREN WILLIAMSON,
CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI, and EDITH ARANA**
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AARP AND THE CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER (CWLC) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
AND CROSS-APPELLANTS SUPPORTING REVERSAL OF THAT PART
OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER
LIMITING BACK PAY RELIEF FOR PROMOTION CLAIMS**

VICKY L. BARKER (SBN 119520)
LEGAL DIRECTOR
CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
3460 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 1102
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(323) 951-1041

DANIEL B. KOHRMAN
Counsel of Record
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MELVIN RADOWITZ
AARP

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* AARP and the California Women's Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

I. BACK PAY AWARDS SHOULD BE DENIED ONLY IN
EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES NOT
APPLICABLE HERE 4

II. IT IS INCUMBENT UPON THE DISTRICT COURT TO FASHION A
WORKABLE MEANS OF DISTRIBUTING A BACK PAY AWARD
AMONG HARMED CLASS MEMBERS 8

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S MANAGEABILITY CONCERNS DO NOT
JUSTIFY DENIAL OF AN AWARD OF CLASS-WIDE
BACK PAY 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ablemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	4, 5, 12
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Barnett v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 543 (4th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Bouman v. Block</i> , 940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	16
<i>Carmichael v. Birmingham Saw Works</i> , 738 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.2d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Catlett v. Missouri Highway and Transport Commission</i> , 828 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984)	9, 10, 15
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	11
<i>Dukes, et al. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 222 F.R.D. at 137 (U.S.D.C. N.D. Cal. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Andrew Corp.</i> , 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7760 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 1990)	6, 7
<i>EEOC v. Chicago Miniature Lamp Works</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	10, 12
<i>EEOC v. Metal Serv. Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1990)	7

EEOC v. O & G Spring and Wire Forms Specialty Co.,
38 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1994) 10

EEOC v. Rath Packing Co., 787 F.2d 318 (8th Cir. 1986) 11

Elliot v. Weinberger, 564 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1977) 16

Franks v. Bowman, 424 U.S. 747 (1976) 4

Grant v. Ellis, 635 F.2d 1007 (2d Cir. 1980) 7

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971) 4

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) 12

In re Thermagenics Corp. Security Litigation,
205 F.R.D. 687 (N.D. Ga. 2002) 17

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977) 8, 9, 15

Kirby v. Colony Furniture Co., 613 F.2d 696 (8th Cir. 1980) 6

Klay v. Humana, Inc., 382 F.2d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) 16

Liberales v. County of Cook, 709 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1983) 10

Long v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 761 F. Supp. 1320 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .. 9, 12, 13

Myers v. Gilman Paper Co., 527 F. Supp. 647 (S.D. Ga. 1981) 15

Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co., 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974) ... *passim*

Pitre v. Western Electric Co., 843 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988) 9

Pruitt v. Allied Chemical Corp., 85 F.R.D. 100 (E.D. Va. 1980) 16

Segar v. Smith, 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 10, 15

Shipes v. Trinity Industrial, 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993) 9, 12, 13

Stewart v. General Motors Corp., 542 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1976) *passim*

STATE CASE

Bell v. Farmers Insurance Exchange, 115 Cal. App. 4th 715 (2004) 12

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), *passim*
29 U.S.C. § 621, *et seq.*

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, *et seq.*
